
5.1_SR_Contract Award for TSP  
Upgrade and Expansion Page 1 of 3

 
 
 
SUBJECT: Contract Award for Transit Signal Priority Upgrade and Expansion Project 

#2019-04 
 
FROM: Jennifer Yeamans, Senior Grants & Management Specialist 
 
DATE: January 6, 2020 
 
 
Action Requested 
Staff requests that the Board of Directors approve Resolution 01-2020 (Attachment 1), 
authorizing the award of an Agreement between LAVTA and DC Electric Group, Inc., to 
perform field installations of agency-furnished equipment to upgrade and expand the existing 
Transit Signal Priority (TSP) system that is currently operating under the Rapid Bus Transit 
service in the Cities of Dublin, Pleasanton, and Livermore, and that the Board authorize the 
LAVTA Executive Director to finalize all details and execute said Agreement between LAVTA 
and DC Electric Group, Inc. 
 
Background 
In August 2016, LAVTA implemented changes to the original Rapid route based on the results 
of the Comprehensive Operational Analysis (COA) in 2016. The COA brought a realigned route 
30R to Dublin and Livermore and new Rapid service to Pleasanton with the 10R. The original 
Rapid project implemented in 2010 included deployment of an optical infrared-based Transit 
Signal Priority (TSP) system to reduce delay and travel times on the new premium Rapid service 
in hopes of increasing reliability and attracting new riders to the system.  
 
In September 2017, LAVTA approved a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Dublin 
(Attachment 2) for use of $1.14 million in Tri-Valley Transportation Council (TVTC) funds for 
the Transit Signal Priority (TSP) Upgrade and Expansion project approved by TVTC in July 
2017 (Attachment 3). The City of Dublin is a signatory agency to TVTC and as such is the 
project sponsor for the project (as described in Attachment 4), also known as Express Bus Phase 
2, and LAVTA serves as Lead Agency. 
 
In addition to providing more reliable performance and lower maintenance requirements than the 
existing optical system, the GPS-based system will also provide improved accuracy of queue-
jump signal requests and reporting of TSP utilization and its impacts on on-time performance of 
LAVTA’s two Rapid routes, which together carry about 55% of LAVTA’s fixed-route ridership. 
Networked GPS software will only turn the TSP “on” when the buses run three or more minutes 
behind their published schedule, but keep the TSP “off” when the buses are on-time. The new 
technology will be installed in parallel to the legacy infrared technology LAVTA currently uses 
for TSP and which is also utilized for Emergency Vehicle Priority (EVP) systems in Livermore, 



5.1_SR_Contract Award for TSP  
Upgrade and Expansion Page 2 of 3

Dublin, and Pleasanton. The legacy technology was furnished by Opticom, which is now owned 
by Global Traffic Technologies (GTT). Similar GPS-based TSP systems have been deployed in 
the Bay Area by SFMTA and AC Transit with near-immediate improvements in operating 
performance reported. 
 
In October 2017, LAVTA’s Board of Directors authorized the Executive Director to execute a 
task-order contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to perform project management, 
design, and construction management services for the TSP Upgrade Project pursuant to the terms 
of LAVTA’s existing on-call engineering services contract (RFP #2016-14). This work included 
data collection and field reviews, preparation of detailed installation designs, and extensive 
coordination with each of the cities of Livermore, Pleasanton, and Dublin, and was substantially 
completed in May 2019. The intersection locations included in the project are included as 
Attachment 5. Of the 67 total intersections included in the project, 26 are in Dublin, 33 are in 
Livermore, and 8 are in Pleasanton.  
 
In July 2019, the Board of Directors authorized LAVTA to purchase from GTT the necessary 
GPS-based TSP equipment to be installed at all 67 intersections and on 24 Rapid buses to 
complete the project. Field equipment to be installed as part of this contract award include 
enhanced phase-selector cards in traffic-signal cabinets and mast-mounted GPS-enabled radio 
antennas at each intersection, as well as related support equipment and software. Installation of 
new TSP equipment on LAVTA’s buses will be performed under the existing GTT contract later 
this winter/spring.  
 
LAVTA’s Procurement Policy mandates the Authority follow a competitive procurement process 
for award of major contracts. On October 24, 2019, LAVTA released an Invitation for Bids 
(IFB) for the LAVTA Transit Signal Priority Upgrade and Expansion Project #2019-04, for 
qualified contractors to bid on the project plans and specifications developed by LAVTA’s 
project engineer. The project was posted on LAVTA’s website, sent to various Bay Area and 
Northern California plan rooms, and advertised in both Transit Talent and the East Bay Times. 
An optional pre-bid conference was held at the Authority’s Administrative Offices on November 
7, 2019, at 10:00 a.m. Written Questions or Requests were due on November 14, 2019, at 4:00 
p.m., and one Addendum was issued on November 19, 2019, with answers to questions received. 
Sealed bids in response to the IFB were due on December 6, 2019, at 2:00 p.m. 
 
Discussion 
Seven bids were received prior to the deadline established in the IFB. The responding firms were:  
 

Company Name Location Grand Total 
Amount 

Econolite Systems, Inc. Fremont, CA $447,552.67 
DC Electric Group, Inc. Pacheco, CA $455,760.00 
W. Bradley Electric, Inc. Novato, CA $515,085.00 
Columbia Electric, Inc. San Leandro, CA $626,350.00 
Ray’s Electric Oakland, CA  $640,000.00 
St. Francis Electric LLC San Leandro, CA  $846,867.00 
Tennyson Electric, Inc. Livermore, CA $852,590.00 



5.1_SR_Contract Award for TSP  
Upgrade and Expansion Page 3 of 3

 
Econolite Systems, Inc., submitted the apparent lowest bid, however the bid was found by 
LAVTA’s Legal Counsel to be non-responsive to the requirements set forth in the IFB. The 
second-lowest bid was submitted by DC Electric Group, Inc., and was found to be responsive 
and responsible by LAVTA’s Legal Counsel and staff. This project is due to be completed within 
120 calendar days from LAVTA’s issuance of the Notice to Proceed (NTP). 
 
Fiscal Impact 
A cost analysis was conducted by staff and staff has determined that the low responsive bid is 
both reasonable and fair. The engineer’s estimate for the project was $490,400. The project 
budget is $501,336 and consists of the contract award of $455,760 and a 10% project 
contingency of $45,576. Funding for this project is identified in LAVTA’s FY19-20 budget and 
consists of the following fund sources: 
 
Funding Source Amount % 
TVTC  $425,872.70 85% 
FTA 5307 (TPI Dublin Blvd. Project Cost Savings) $75,463.30 15% 

Total $501,336.00 100% 
 
Next Steps 
Upon execution of the agreement with DC Electric Group, Inc., LAVTA will issue the NTP. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors: (1) award a contract to DC Electric Group, Inc., 
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the LAVTA Transit Signal Priority Upgrade 
and Expansion Project #2019-04, for a total contract award of $455,760.00; (2) authorize the 
Executive Director to sign the contract and issue an NTP to DC Electric Group, Inc.; and (3) 
approve a 10% project contingency of $45,576.00 to be used at the discretion of the Executive 
Director. 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Resolution 01-2020 
2. MOU with the City of Dublin 
3. TVTC Resolution #2017-07 
4. TVTC Strategic Expenditure Plan Project A-11 Description 
5. Map of Project Locations 

 
 
 

Approved:  
  

 



                                                                                                                          Attachment 1  

 
12777041.1 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 01-2020 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

OF THE LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE TRANSIT SIGNAL PRIORITY 

UPGRADE AND EXPANSION PROJECT TO DC ELECTRIC GROUP, INC.     
 

 WHEREAS, the Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority (LAVTA) requires 
the services of a third-party contractor to perform the installation of equipment necessary 
to carry out the Transit Signal Priority Upgrade and Expansion Project as described in 
LAVTA Invitation for Bids (IFB) #2019-04; and 
 
 WHEREAS, staff released IFB #2017-04 to solicit bids for the project; and  
 
 WHEREAS, seven bids were received, six of which were deemed responsive to 
the requirements set forth in the IFB, and DC Electric Group, Inc., was determined to be 
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder based on their submitted bid in the amount 
of $455,760.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Board of Directors award the contract for 
the installation of equipment necessary to carry out the Transit Signal Priority Upgrade 
and Expansion Project to DC Electric Group, Inc., in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$455,760.00;   
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors hereby 
awards the contract for the installation of equipment necessary to carry out the Transit 
Signal Priority Upgrade and Expansion Project to DC Electric Group, Inc., in the not-to-
exceed amount of $455,760.00; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director is authorized to 

execute a contract with DC Electric Group, Inc., in a form approved by LAVTA’s Legal 
Counsel; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors authorizes the 

Executive Director to expend a 10% contingency amount not to exceed $45,576.00. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of January 2020. 
 
 
           
 
                                                            _________________________________   
             David Haubert, Chair 
 
         ATTEST: 
                                                               



 
12777041.1 

       
         __________________________________ 
               Michael Tree, Executive Director 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
____________________________________ 
         Michael Conneran, Legal Counsel 



Attachment 2











Attachment 3







Attachment 4





Attachment 5 

LAVTA TSP Upgrade and Expansion Project Locations 
May 2019 

 

Locations for reference only;  
map not to scale 


	Action Requested
	Background
	Discussion
	Recommendation
	5.2_Attach 1 - Reso 01-2020 Award TSP Upgrade and Expansion.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO. 01-2020
	PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6PthP day of January 2020.
	David Haubert, Chair
	ATTEST:
	Michael Tree, Executive Director
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Michael Conneran, Legal Counsel


